
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-9

ANSWERED ON - 20/07/2023


HISTORICAL MONUMENTS IN MAHARASHTRA


   9  SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI:


Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:


ANSWER


MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM AND DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN
REGION

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


---


(a) the number of historical monuments in Maharashtra alongwith the district-wise details of the monuments which are being conserved by the Central Government and also funds allocated, spent for the maintenance and revenue earned from the said monuments during the last three years;


(b)


whether the State Government of Maharashtra has made any request for the conservation of other monuments and sites in the State and if so, the details thereof and the action taken in this regard; and


(c) the number of security guards appointed at the said places location-wise along with the details thereof?


(a)


There are 286 centrally protected monuments in Maharashtra which are being conserved by Archaeological Survey of India (ASI). The district-wise details are at Annexure-I. The details of funds allocated and spent during the last three years are at Annexure-II. The details of revenue earned from the entry fee are at Annexure-III.

(b)


No, Sir. No Such request has been received by ASI for the conservation of other monuments and sites from Government of Maharashtra.

(c) The details of location - wise numbers of security guards appointed at protected monuments of ASI are at Annexure-IV.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 9 FOR 20.07.2023

List of Centrally Protected Monuments / Sites under the jurisdiction of   Maharashtra
(Aurangabad Circle, Mumbai Circle and Nagpur Circle)


Name of Circle Name of the District Number of Monuments

Aurangabad


Ahmednagar 29
Aurangabad 10
Beed 01
Dhulia 10

Jalgaon 11
Jalna 01
Nanded 01
Nandurbar 01
Nasik 11

Mumbai


Kolhapur 04
Mumbai  02
Mumbai Suburban 06
Palghar 08
Pune 20
Raigad 49
Ratnagiri 05
Sangli 01
Satara 04
Sholapur 15
Singhudurg 01

Thane 02

Nagpur


Akola 08
Amravati 09
Bhandara 04
Buldhana 17
Chandrapur 21
Gadchiroli 09
Gondia 06
Nagpur 12

Wardha 01

Yeotmal 07
Total 286


     Annexure-II


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 9 FOR 20.07.2023


The details of funds allocated and spent during the last three years

 (Amount in Crore)
Sl.

  No.
Name of
State

Circle  2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Allocation Expenditure Allocation Expenditure Allocation Expenditure

1. Maharashtra Aurangabad 3.16 3.16 8.00 7.99 18.70 18.70
Mumbai 11.00 11.00 12.00 12.00 15.35 15.35
Nagpur 4.00 4.00 4.50 4.50 5.00 4.99

Total  18.16 18.16 24.50 24.49 39.05 39.04


Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 9 FOR 20.07.2023

  (Amount in Rs.)
Details of revenue earned from the entry fee at Protected monument under ASI during last three years for the state of Maharashtra
S. No.  Circle Monuments  2020-21 2021-22  2022-23

1.

Aurangabad

Ajanta caves 18,82,385 55,88,650 1,93,77,585
2.  Ellora Caves 62,76,240 1,62,56,335 6,21,24,195

3.
Tomb of Rabia
Durani (Bibi ka
Maqbara)

49,46,610 96,46,495 3,00,28,440

4.  Daulatabad Fort 25,65,790 50,28,980 1,35,33,955
5.  Pandulena Caves 540 16,49,715 40,09,225
6.  Aurangabad Caves 8,77,194 16,98,815 31,10,240
7.

Mumbai

Elephanta Caves 34,17,645 95,70,480 2,62,75,490

8.
Buddhist Caves,
Kanheri

5,295 23,49,670 99,86,740

9.  Shaniwarwada 39,64,180 1,30,55,555 2,81,22,305

10.
Aga Khan Palace
Building

4,77,670 10,24,370 52,47,445

11.
Cave, Temple and
Inscriptions, Junaar,
Lenyadri

18,46,160 43,20,690 87,08,445

12.
Caves, Temples and
inscriptions, Karla

12,78,070 39,32,685 94,15,095

13.
Cave, Temple &
Inscriptions, Bhaja

2,72,020 8,99,000 23,79,325

14.  Raigad Fort 18,99,215 43,04,475 74,51,605
15.  Kolaba Fort, Alibag 12,37,450 8,19,700 10,88,475
16.  Old Fort, Sholapur 2,80,640 1,44,700 8,29,180
17.  Janjira Fort, Murd 37,24,555 46,90,465 69,37,905
18.  Kondiote Caves 4,155 2,53,735 11,21,530
19.  Lohgad Fort 7,80,660 21,65,965 70,49,790
20.

Nagpur

Gawilgarh Fort 100 2,29,980 5,27,215

21.

Ancient Buddhist
Remains comprising
monstery stupa, rock
sculptures,
inscriptions etc.
Mansar

160 46,440 84,705

Total 3,57,36,734 8,76,76,900 24,74,08,890


   Annexure-IV


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY OF PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 9 FOR 20.07.2023

List of security guards at Protected Monuments/Sites under the jurisdiction ASI at Maharashtra (Aurangabad Circle, Mumbai Circle and Nagpur Circle)


Sl. No. Name of Circle Name of the monuments


No of
Guards

1. Aurangabad Circle Aurangabad Caves at Aurangabad 03
2. Tomb of Rabia Daurani (Bibi-Ka-

Maqbara)
19

3. Ajanta Caves at Ajanta 42
4. Daulatabad fort and monument therein

(i.e.ChandMinar)
04

5. Ellora Caves at Ellora 50
6. Pandav Lena Caves at Nashik 08
7. Mumbai Circle Kanheri Caves, Borivali, Mumbai. 19

8. Kondivate Caves, Andheri, Mumbai. 04

9. Shaniwarwada, Pune, Dist-Pune. 16

10. Agakhan Palace, Pune, Dist-Pune. 10

11. Karla Caves, Pune, Dist-Pune. 12

12. Bhaja Caves, Pune, Dist.-Pune. 12

13. Lohagad Fort, Pune, Dist.-Pune. 04

14. Solapur Fort, Solapur, Dist.-Solapur. 04

15. Fort & Old Portuguese Remains, Vasai 04

16. Shiv Temple, Ambarnath. 08

17. Lenyadri Caves, Dist.- Junnar 04

18. Raigad Fort, Dist. - Raigad 16

19. KolabaFort,Dist.- Raigad 04

20. Elephanta Caves, Dist.-Raigad 32

21. Kuda caves, Dist.- Raigad 03

22. Nagpur Circle Group of Temples, Markanda, district
Gadchiroli

03

23. Gaimukha temple and tank, Lonar,
district Buldhana

06

24. Ancient Buddhist remains comprising
monastery, stupa, Rock-cut inscription
etc., Mansar and Khairi, district Nagpur

06

25. Old High Court Building , Nagpur, district Nagpur

02

Total   295


*****

